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The following bills were approved for payment:

Casper Star Tribune

Terry L. Jones

Treasurer, State of Wyoming
Wyoming Department of Revenue
Mayberrys Glass

Ronald B. Beroldi

Office of County Clerk
Office of County Treasurer
Office of County Sheriff
Office of County Assessor
Office of County Agent Secretaries
Office of Clerk of Court
Office of Justice of Peace
Courthouse Custodians
Herbert L. Matson

Road and Bridge Department
Health Office

Daniel L. Schinkel

Charles Bergstrand

Office of County Attorney
Carbon County Treasurer
City of Rawlins Water Dept.
Pacific Power and Light
Northern Gas Co.

Northern Gas Division
Yampa Valley Electric
Wyoming Medical Service
Ohio Life Ins.

Colonial Life Ins.
Wyoming Retirement System
Wyoming Retirement System
Workmans Gompensation ..7L
Pioneer Lomber.:Company .
Georgie Kay Pierce
Mountain Belli). . .i .
Merwyn PowellT =z::i-
Carbon Powercand Light..
Encampment, Utilities

John Glode

John Orton

Emil T. Lemich

Rawlins National Bank
Hitchcock & Hitchcock Architects
G. W. Leavengood

Rawlins Gas & 0il

Itek Business Products
Mills Company

Rawlins Newspapers

Bi-Rite Drug
DEK Processes Division
Build-Rite Lumber
Continental 0il Co.

Cooper Chevrolet
Korner Kourt

Cobre Tire Co

Two Way Radio Service
Town of Hanna

Radio Shack
National Sheriffs Information Bureau
R. T. Crossman, Inc.
Johns Body Shop
Horizon Printing
Continental 0il Co
McMahon Motors
Pasco Marketing Co
Texaco, Inc.
Suplee Envelope Co

George Wixson
Welton Flying Service
Wyoming HIghway Dept.
Zeiger Enterprises

Xerox Corp

Concord Press
Kendall McBride
Larry L. Shriner
Stanfields

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

Minutes of meeting held Aprit 6 & 7, 1976, were read and approved.

Monthly reports of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

Supplies-Treasurer
Flores Trial Expense
Y% Payment-Health Officer
License Plate

Supplies and Parts
Lopez Trial Expense
Salaries

Salaries

Salaries

Salaries

Salaries

Salaries

Salaries

Salaries

Salary-Fair Grounds Custodian
Salaries

Salaries

Salary-Fire Warden
Salary-Civil Defense
Salaries

Various

Water Service

Light Service

Gas Service

Gas Service

Light Service

BLX Ins. for May 1976
Employees Life Ins for May 1976
Employees Life Ins. for May 1976
Employees Portion Co. Retirement
Co. Portion Co. Retirement
Compensation. R&B

Parts =212z
Salary-Field Deputy
Phone Service
Satary~Field:Deputy
Light Service
WaterService

Salary, Mileage & Exp.
Salary, Mileage & Exp.
Salary, Mileage & Exp.
Witholding Tax for April 1976
Architectural Services
Salary, Civil Defense
Supplies-Various
Supplies-Various
Supplies-Various
Supplies-Various
Supplies-Various
Supplies

Rescue Unit Exp.

Car Exp

Car Exp

Car Exp

Tires

Radio Service

Car Exp

Supplies

Supplies

Supplies

Car Exp

Supplies

Car Exp

Car Exp

Car Exp

Car Exp

Supplies

Supplies

Mileage for Prisoner
State Radio

Car Exp

Supplies

Supplies

Mileage & Fees

Fees - Coroner
Supplies

The Board met at 10:00 A.M., John Orton, John Glode and Emil T. Lemich present, Orton Chairman.

54.00
1138.00
3303.00

2.00
214.39

30.00
3807.89
2811.52
9694.14
2467.98

665.22
1868.19
2307.01
1761.93

373.33
8932.21

820.47

101.10

47.07

3165.70
193.48
156.95
398.36
991.76

5.28

31.50

966.26

64.82

67.60
2117.11
2117.11

211.67

217.49

167.41
1318.21

342.09

.29.48

15.00

347.87

126.33

587.73
6615.68

11250.00

198.39

24.50

587.60
1512.87

272.27

163.24

1.00
9.26

292.16

49.10

299.18

314.80

100.60

78.06

14.72

18.85

9.20
36.00
14.88

127.76

207.44

16.64

121.71

139.37

8.25

205.20

90.00
1262.51

117.05

51.61

44.00

30.00

92.18
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Shepard Electric
National 4 H Supply
Harold M. Johnson
Wyoming State Penitentiary
John Hoke

Oscar A. Hall

Mustang Inn

Joe Gatti

Gard Talbot

Golden Spike

Wyoming Reporting Service
Sherry Rodabaugh
Saratoga Sun

Big W Supplies

Coast to Coast

Carbon County Clinic
City Plumbing and Heating
Consolidated Welding
City Steam Laundry

D & K Sanitation

Daves Standard

Gambles Store #1156

G & G Electric
Hillyard Western

I B M Corp.

Johnson Controls

L.A. Hollembaek
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County
Montgomery Elevator
Olson Enterprises
Sanitary Specialties Co
Wyoming Wholesale

John Zakovich Sheriff
Yates Hardware

Wyoming Machinery

U.S. Welding

Town of Hanna

Moss Equipment Co
Shepard's

Shively Hardware
Riverside Garage
Rawlins Automotive
WECO Division

Olsen's Texaco

Maxson Realty

Kinnaman Supply Co
Kelly 0il Co

Hanna Automotive

H. Larsen, Inc.

Foster Lumber
Encampment Garage
Duddys of Colorado
Dixon Garage

Dixon Auto Implement
Continental 0il Co
Continental 0il Co
Childress Electric
Build-#ite Lumber
Beaver Valley, Inc.
J.H. Kaspar 0il Co
Wyoming Machinery
Wyoming Machinery

U. S. Welding and Supply
Interstate Tire Warehouse
Rawlins Automotive

J. A. Chevrolet

Moss Equipment

Daves Texaco

Skyline Motors

Kilburn Tire Co

Shively Hardware
Uptown Body Shop

3 M Business Products
Mary G. Bradford
Horizon Printing
Robert J. Smith and Assoc.
LeFebure Corporation
Pioneer Printing
Official Mobile Home Market Report
Texaco, Inc.

Phillips Petroleum
Treck Photographic

Lin L. Bashford

Sugar Bowl

Jess Oyler

Paul R. Fultz

Hubert T. Gardner
Howard L. Morse

C. W. Ogburn

4 H Exp.

4 H Supplies
Court Attorney
Flores Trial Exp.
Lopez Trial Exp
Lopez Trial Exp
Lopez Trial Exp
Jury Lopez Trial
Flores Trial Exp
Flores Trial Exp
Lopez Trial Exp
Lopez Trial Exp
Supplies
Supplies
Supplies

Care of Prisidners
Supplies

01d Hospital
Laundry

Trash Hauling
Supplies
Supplies
Supplies
Supplies

Maint. of Equip.
Maint of Equip.
Repairs

Care of prisoners
Maint. of Equip.
Welfare Ret April
Supplies

Supplies

Care of prisoners
Parts

Parts

Parts

Water Jan. Feb. Mar.
Parts

Gas

Parts

Gas

Parts

New Equip. Chip Spreader
Gas

Insurance 1976 PU
Parts

Gas

Parts

Parts

Parts

Gas

Tires

Gas

Parts

Gas

Gas

Repairs

Parts

Parts

Gas

Parts

Parts

Parts

Tires

Parts

Parts

Parts

Parts

Engine Assembly
Tires

Parts

Repairs

Supplies

Mileage and Exp.
Supplies and New Equip.
Supplies
Equipment
Supplies
Supplies

Gas

Car Exp

Supplies

Exp.

Supplies

Expenses

Expenses

Mileage

Expenses

Expenses

7.83
30.34
65.00

6.30
42,52
36.90

161.25
652.00
82.25
36.65
195.10
35.00
53.24
66.15

2.02
40.00

6.70

292.00
42.31
40.00

7.12

1.76
38.80

111.75
275.71
325.00 -
11.00
989.95
51.12
350.00
87.49
206.75
14.00
30.86
1796.58
52.75
24.00
750.84
306.76
72.04
151.62
102.85
5192.00
14,04
160.00
570.46
900. 36
132.73
23.45
70.01
132.47
680.38
320.28
40.73
596.90

9.53
84.69
11.54

9.70

1020.25
2568.91
212.75
93.28
400.30
44,76

8.89
44,41

2.01

1259.80
561.54
61.56
*70.05
29.75
36.04
528.40
28.42
133.50

4.97
20.00
39.72
17.69
54.90

4.95
13.98
12.41
47.71
78.75
32.12
31.60
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Continental 0il Co Cax Expense 129.95
Rawlins Radiator Car Expense 39.90
Wyoming Highway Dept. State Radio 288.00
Fenimore Chevrolet Car Expense 11.00
Pasco Marketing, Inc. Car Expense 9.13
Korner Kourt Car Expense 153.38
Town of Hanna Car Expense 124.95
Continental 0il Co Car Expense 66.84
Skyline Motors Car Expense 139.52
Chevron 0il Co Car Expense 11.99
McMahon Motors Car Expense 45.85
Cooper Chevrolet Car Expense 5.60
Welton Flying Service Expense 331.60
Xerox Corporation Supplies 401.97
City Market Supplies 12.21
Galyn M. Stahl Autopsy 100.00
Zeiger Enterprises Car Expense 171.86
Larry L. Shriner Investigation & Mileage 175.90
Holiday Inn Expenses 12,70
Duplicating Service Supplies 6.21
Randall C. Hardzog Mileage & Expenses 318.24
Jane Bayless Mileage 157.20
Barbara's Arts and Crafts Supplies - 8.23
Gerald Gallivan Court Attorney 350.00
Saratoga Sun Supplies 7.50
McPherson and Golden Court Attorney 273.69
Golden Spike ; Trial Expense 36.65
Carbon County TV Supplies 11.36
George Scheller Witness Expense 42,40
Coast to Coast Supplies 2.66
City Steam Laundry Laundry , 82.97
City Plumbing and Culligan Supplies 13.40
H. Larsen, Inc. Supplies 15.00
Gambles 01d Hospital Expense 88.95
Carbon County Clinic Care of prisoners 5.00
E. H. Breniman Supplies 31.43
C. W. Ogburn Care of prisoners 912.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County Care of prisoners 19.00
Zep Manufacturing Co Supplies 58.35
Maberry's Glass Supplies 144,52
Virginia Hornig Election Translation 17.82
F. A. Davis Co. Educational Supplies 18.95
Rawlins Appliance New Equipment 69.99
Theodora Wreschner PHN Mileage & Expense 45,80
Susan Smith PHN Mileage & Expense 82.41
Sherrie Patch PHN Mileage & Expense 276.47
I B M Corporation Maintenance of Equipment 68.58
Cal Gas Craig, Inc. Fire Department Expense 107.45
Xerox Corporation Xerox rent 3100 300.84
Pitney-Bowes Rental of postage machine 139.75
City County Planning Commission Last of budget request 2500.00
Wyoming Federal Surplus Property Civil Defense 59.00
State Treasurer - Wyo. Girls School Care of girls , 101.50
State Treasurer - Wyo. Industrial Institute Care of boys 94.00
Office of State Examiner Printing 10.00
Bi-Rite Drug ) A Supplies 57.86
Rawlins Newspapers Supplies 330.92
Daily Times 1 Year Sub. 140.00
Mills Company Supplies ' 600.75
Wyoming Retirement System-Social Security Division Social Security 3068.71

REVENUE SHARING

Town of Hanna Planning Study 6000.00
Professional Arts Clinic Health Systems Research Inst. 35000.00
MacPherson and Golden . Public Defenders 1666.66

MALT BEVERAGE PERMITS:

There being no protests entered, the Commissioners granted Retail Malt Beverage Permits to Victor G.
Anderson dba Coyote Springs Service, Walcott, Wyoming, Permit No. 344, 5-4-76 to 5-4-77 and to Seminoe Boat
Club, Inc, Seminoe Dam, Wyoming, Permit No. 345, 5-4~76 to S5-4-77.

LIMITED RETAIL LIQUOR LICENSE:

There being protests entered, the Commissioners voted to reject application for limited retail liquor
license to Trout Unlimited Upper North Platte River Chapter of Ft. Steele,Wyoming.

JOHNSON ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF HANNA:

The Board approved the recording of the plat of the Johnson Addition to the Town of Hanna, Wyoming.
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ROCKY MOUNTAIN ENERGY COMPANY :

A meeting was held in the office of the Commissioners to discuss with community leaders and
representatives from the Rocky Mountain Energy Company the effects of impact the future development
of coal in the Southwest corner of Carbon County will have on the County.

GRANTS . FROM LAW ENFORCEMENT. ASSISTANCE ADMINISTRATION: . :.

In compliance with Art. 3, Sec. 9-535, Municipal Act, W.L. 1957 the following unanticipated funds were
received and will supplement the following budgets. Grants from Law Enforcement Assistance Administration
will be used for architectural services for the Sheriff's Office expansion and furniture and remodeling
for the.Justice of the.Peace Qffice, Rawlins.. Any and all persons.may be heard.with reference to said
funds at the May 4, 1976 meeting of the Board of County Commissioners in their office in the Courthouse

at 11:00 A.M. Sheriff B-5 Subgrant Award 75A-31-144, $6,644.00. Justice Court B-12, Subgrant Award
75A-33-077, .$4,513.00 and Subgrant. Award 75A-33-078, $3,586.00. Total Grant Money $14,743.00.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

May 5, 1976

The Board resumed its session, Orton, Glode and Lemich present, Orton, Chairman.

RAWLINS URBAN SYSTEM STUDY:

The County Commissioners certified the Annual Report, the map showing classification of routes in Rawlins,

and the sequential listing of projects within the Rawlins Urban limits, said to be accomplished with
Federal-Aid Urban System funds and other funds at no cost to the County.

ABATEMENTS :
Buck Master Construction Erroneous Assessment 36.18
John L. Delinger Erroneous Assessment 43.64

BONDS : APPROVED:

The Bond of Morna Millikin, Encampment, Wyoming, Town Clerk and Treasurer, March 1, 1976 to March 1, 1977,
was approved for $5,000.00.

The Bond of John C. Tynon, Saratoga, Wyoming, Carbon County School District #2 Superintendent, April 17,
1976 to April 17, 1977, was approved for $50,000.00

The Bond of Patricia L. Fosher, Baggs, Wyoming, Town €lerk and.Treasurer, May 1, 1976 to May 1, 1977, was
approved for $2,000.00.

CARBON COUNTY WELFARE BOARD:

H. L. Trejo was reappointed to the Carbon County Welfare Board, his term to start January 5, 1976 and
end January 5, 1979. Three year term.

MOUNTAIN BELL BURIED TELEPHONE CABLE:

Survey of right-of-way No. 16108-Buried Telephone Cable-Carbon County, Wyoming. :Section 20, 21, 27, 28,
34, 35, 36, Township 15N Range 82W and Section 1, Township 14N Range 82W. Location Encampment, Wyoming.

Survey of right-of-way No. 16151-Buried Telephone Cable-Carbon County, Wyoming. Section 3, Township 14N
Range 83W, Section 34, Township 15N Range 83W, Section 5, 8, and 17, Township 15N Range 82W, Section 32,
33, and 28, Township 16N Range 82W. Location Encampment, Wyoming.

Survey of.right—of—way No. 16070-Buried Telephone Cable-Carbon County, Wyoming. Section 16 and 17, Township
15N Range 83W and Section 26, 35, 25, Township 15N Range 84W. Location northeast of Encampment, Wyoming.

WYOMING RECREATION COMMISSION:

A motion was made by Lemich and seconded by Glode to appropriate $2000.00 of the County share of
Snowmobile registration fees for use by the Wyoming Recreation Commission for use on County Snowmobile
trails.

TRACT "B'" OF THE HIGHLAND HILLS FIRST ADDITION TO THE CITY OF RAWLINS:

The Board approved the recording of the plat of the Tract "B" of the Highland Hills First Addition To The
City of Rawlins, Wyoming.

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY:

Lots 16 to 18, Block 46, Union Pacific Fourth Addition to the Town of Rawlins, sold to McMahon Motors for
the sum of $1052.75.

SCHOLARSHIPS:

The Commissioners granted three University of Wyoming Scholarships, as follows, from a list of eleven
applicants:

Charley E. Hoag Saratoga, Wyoming
William N. Payne Saratoga, Wyoming
Sharry L. Firestone Rawlins, Wyoming

A renewal scholarship was granted to Christine Cobb, Savery, Wyoming, who was the only applicant.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ATTEST:

Mary G. Bfadford : John Orton, Chairman




