

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

May 4, 1976

The Board met at 10:00 A.M., John Orton, John Glode and Emil T. Lemich present, Orton Chairman.

Minutes of meeting held April 6 & 7, 1976, were read and approved.

Monthly reports of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Casper Star Tribune	Supplies-Treasurer	54.00
Terry L. Jones	Flores Trial Expense	1138.00
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	1/4 Payment-Health Officer	3303.00
Wyoming Department of Revenue	License Plate	2.00
Mayberrys Glass	Supplies and Parts	214.39
Ronald B. Beroldi	Lopez Trial Expense	30.00
Office of County Clerk	Salaries	3807.89
Office of County Treasurer	Salaries	2811.52
Office of County Sheriff	Salaries	9694.14
Office of County Assessor	Salaries	2467.98
Office of County Agent Secretaries	Salaries	665.22
Office of Clerk of Court	Salaries	1868.19
Office of Justice of Peace	Salaries	2307.01
Courthouse Custodians	Salaries	1761.93
Herbert L. Matson	Salary-Fair Grounds Custodian	373.33
Road and Bridge Department	Salaries	8932.21
Health Office	Salaries	820.47
Daniel L. Schinkel	Salary-Fire Warden	101.10
Charles Bergstrand	Salary-Civil Defense	47.07
Office of County Attorney	Salaries	3165.70
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	193.48
City of Rawlins Water Dept.	Water Service	156.95
Pacific Power and Light	Light Service	398.36
Northern Gas Co.	Gas Service	991.76
Northern Gas Division	Gas Service	5.28
Yampa Valley Electric	Light Service	31.50
Wyoming Medical Service	BLX Ins. for May 1976	966.26
Ohio Life Ins.	Employees Life Ins for May 1976	64.82
Colonial Life Ins.	Employees Life Ins. for May 1976	67.60
Wyoming Retirement System	Employees Portion Co. Retirement	2117.11
Wyoming Retirement System	Co. Portion Co. Retirement	2117.11
Workmans Compensation	Compensation R&B	211.67
Pioneer Lumber Company	Parts Service	317.49
Georgie Kay Pierce	Salary-Field Deputy	167.41
Mountain Bell Telephone	Phone Service	1318.21
Merwyn Powell Electric	Salary-Field Deputy	342.09
Carbon Power and Light	Light Service	29.48
Encampment, Utilities	Water Service	15.00
John Glode	Salary, Mileage & Exp.	347.87
John Orton	Salary, Mileage & Exp.	126.33
Emil T. Lemich	Salary, Mileage & Exp.	587.73
Rawlins National Bank	Withholding Tax for April 1976	6615.68
Hitchcock & Hitchcock Architects	Architectural Services	11250.00
G. W. Leavengood	Salary, Civil Defense	198.39
Rawlins Gas & Oil	Supplies-Various	24.50
Itek Business Products	Supplies-Various	587.60
Mills Company	Supplies-Various	1512.87
Rawlins Newspapers	Supplies-Various	272.27
Bi-Rite Drug	Supplies-Various	163.24
DEK Processes Division	Supplies	1.00
Build-Rite Lumber	Rescue Unit Exp.	9.26
Continental Oil Co.	Car Exp	292.16
Cooper Chevrolet	Car Exp	49.10
Korner Kourt	Car Exp	299.18
Cobre Tire Co	Tires	314.80
Two Way Radio Service	Radio Service	100.60
Town of Hanna	Car Exp	78.06
Radio Shack	Supplies	14.72
National Sheriffs Information Bureau	Supplies	18.85
R. T. Crossman, Inc.	Supplies	9.20
Johns Body Shop	Car Exp	36.00
Horizon Printing	Supplies	14.88
Continental Oil Co	Car Exp	127.76
McMahon Motors	Car Exp	207.44
Pasco Marketing Co	Car Exp	16.64
Texaco, Inc.	Car Exp	121.71
Supplee Envelope Co	Supplies	139.37
George Wixson	Supplies	8.25
Welton Flying Service	Mileage for Prisoner	205.20
Wyoming Highway Dept.	State Radio	90.00
Zeiger Enterprises	Car Exp	1262.51
Xerox Corp	Supplies	117.05
Concord Press	Supplies	51.61
Kendall McBride	Mileage & Fees	44.00
Larry L. Shriner	Fees - Coroner	30.00
Stanfields	Supplies	92.18

May 4, 1976

Shepard Electric	4 H Exp.	7.83
National 4 H Supply	4 H Supplies	30.34
Harold M. Johnson	Court Attorney	65.00
Wyoming State Penitentiary	Flores Trial Exp.	6.30
John Hoke	Lopez Trial Exp	42.52
Oscar A. Hall	Lopez Trial Exp	36.90
Mustang Inn	Lopez Trial Exp	161.25
Joe Gatti	Jury Lopez Trial	652.00
Gard Talbot	Flores Trial Exp	82.25
Golden Spike	Flores Trial Exp	36.65
Wyoming Reporting Service	Lopez Trial Exp	195.10
Sherry Rodabaugh	Lopez Trial Exp	35.00
Saratoga Sun	Supplies	53.24
Big W Supplies	Supplies	66.15
Coast to Coast	Supplies	2.02
Carbon County Clinic	Care of Prisoners	40.00
City Plumbing and Heating	Supplies	6.70
Consolidated Welding	Old Hospital	292.00
City Steam Laundry	Laundry	42.31
D & K Sanitation	Trash Hauling	40.00
Daves Standard	Supplies	7.12
Gambles Store #1156	Supplies	1.76
G & G Electric	Supplies	38.80
Hillyard Western	Supplies	111.75
I B M Corp.	Maint. of Equip.	275.71
Johnson Controls	Maint of Equip.	325.00
L.A. Hollembaek	Repairs	11.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Care of prisoners	989.95
Montgomery Elevator	Maint. of Equip.	51.12
Olson Enterprises	Welfare Ret April	350.00
Sanitary Specialties Co	Supplies	87.49
Wyoming Wholesale	Supplies	206.75
John Zakovich Sheriff	Care of prisoners	14.00
Yates Hardware	Parts	30.86
Wyoming Machinery	Parts	1796.58
U.S. Welding	Parts	52.75
Town of Hanna	Water Jan. Feb. Mar.	24.00
Moss Equipment Co	Parts	750.84
Shepard's	Gas	306.76
Shively Hardware	Parts	72.04
Riverside Garage	Gas	151.62
Rawlins Automotive	Parts	102.85
WECO Division	New Equip. Chip Spreader	5192.00
Olsen's Texaco	Gas	14.04
Maxson Realty	Insurance 1976 PU	160.00
Kinnaman Supply Co	Parts	570.46
Kelly Oil Co	Gas	900.36
Hanna Automotive	Parts	132.73
H. Larsen, Inc.	Parts	23.45
Foster Lumber	Parts	70.01
Encampment Garage	Gas	132.47
Duddys of Colorado	Tires	680.38
Dixon Garage	Gas	320.28
Dixon Auto Implement	Parts	40.73
Continental Oil Co	Gas	596.90
Continental Oil Co	Gas	9.53
Childress Electric	Repairs	84.69
Build-Rite Lumber	Parts	11.54
Beaver Valley, Inc.	Parts	9.70
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co	Gas	1020.25
Wyoming Machinery	Parts	2568.91
Wyoming Machinery	Parts	212.75
U. S. Welding and Supply	Parts	93.28
Interstate Tire Warehouse	Tires	400.30
Rawlins Automotive	Parts	44.76
J. A. Chevrolet	Parts	8.89
Moss Equipment	Parts	44.41
Daves Texaco	Parts	2.01
Skyline Motors	Engine Assembly	1259.80
Kilburn Tire Co	Tires	561.54
Shively Hardware	Parts	61.56
Uptown Body Shop	Repairs	70.05
3 M Business Products	Supplies	29.75
Mary G. Bradford	Mileage and Exp.	36.04
Horizon Printing	Supplies and New Equip.	528.40
Robert J. Smith and Assoc.	Supplies	28.42
LeFebure Corporation	Equipment	133.50
Pioneer Printing	Supplies	4.97
Official Mobile Home Market Report	Supplies	20.00
Texaco, Inc.	Gas	39.72
Phillips Petroleum	Car Exp	17.69
Treck Photographic	Supplies	54.90
Lin L. Bashford	Exp.	4.95
Sugar Bowl	Supplies	13.98
Jess Oyler	Expenses	12.41
Paul R. Fultz	Expenses	47.71
Hubert T. Gardner	Mileage	78.75
Howard L. Morse	Expenses	32.12
C. W. Ogburn	Expenses	31.60

May 4, 1976

Continental Oil Co	Car Expense	129.95
Rawlins Radiator	Car Expense	39.90
Wyoming Highway Dept.	State Radio	288.00
Fenimore Chevrolet	Car Expense	11.00
Pasco Marketing, Inc.	Car Expense	9.13
Korner Kourt	Car Expense	153.38
Town of Hanna	Car Expense	124.95
Continental Oil Co	Car Expense	66.84
Skyline Motors	Car Expense	139.52
Chevron Oil Co	Car Expense	11.99
McMahon Motors	Car Expense	45.85
Cooper Chevrolet	Car Expense	5.60
Welton Flying Service	Expense	331.60
Xerox Corporation	Supplies	401.97
City Market	Supplies	12.21
Galyn M. Stahl	Autopsy	100.00
Zeiger Enterprises	Car Expense	171.86
Larry L. Shriner	Investigation & Mileage	175.90
Holiday Inn	Expenses	12.70
Duplicating Service	Supplies	6.21
Randall C. Hardzog	Mileage & Expenses	318.24
Jane Bayless	Mileage	157.20
Barbara's Arts and Crafts	Supplies	8.23
Gerald Gallivan	Court Attorney	350.00
Saratoga Sun	Supplies	7.50
McPherson and Golden	Court Attorney	273.69
Golden Spike	Trial Expense	36.65
Carbon County TV	Supplies	11.36
George Scheller	Witness Expense	42.40
Coast to Coast	Supplies	2.66
City Steam Laundry	Laundry	82.97
City Plumbing and Culligan	Supplies	13.40
H. Larsen, Inc.	Supplies	15.00
Gambles	Old Hospital Expense	88.95
Carbon County Clinic	Care of prisoners	5.00
E. H. Breniman	Supplies	31.43
C. W. Ogburn	Care of prisoners	912.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Care of prisoners	19.00
Zep Manufacturing Co	Supplies	58.35
Maberry's Glass	Supplies	144.52
Virginia Hornig	Election Translation	17.82
F. A. Davis Co.	Educational Supplies	18.95
Rawlins Appliance	New Equipment	69.99
Theodora Wreschner	PHN Mileage & Expense	45.80
Susan Smith	PHN Mileage & Expense	82.41
Sherrie Patch	PHN Mileage & Expense	276.47
I B M Corporation	Maintenance of Equipment	68.58
Cal Gas Craig, Inc.	Fire Department Expense	107.45
Xerox Corporation	Xerox rent 3100	300.84
Pitney-Bowes	Rental of postage machine	139.75
City County Planning Commission	Last of budget request	2500.00
Wyoming Federal Surplus Property	Civil Defense	59.00
State Treasurer - Wyo. Girls School	Care of girls	101.50
State Treasurer - Wyo. Industrial Institute	Care of boys	94.00
Office of State Examiner	Printing	10.00
Bi-Rite Drug	Supplies	57.86
Rawlins Newspapers	Supplies	330.92
Daily Times	1 Year Sub.	140.00
Mills Company	Supplies	600.75
Wyoming Retirement System-Social Security Division	Social Security	3068.71

REVENUE SHARING

Town of Hanna	Planning Study	6000.00
Professional Arts Clinic	Health Systems Research Inst.	35000.00
MacPherson and Golden	Public Defenders	1666.66

MALT BEVERAGE PERMITS:

There being no protests entered, the Commissioners granted Retail Malt Beverage Permits to Victor G. Anderson dba Coyote Springs Service, Walcott, Wyoming, Permit No. 344, 5-4-76 to 5-4-77 and to Seminoe Boat Club, Inc, Seminoe Dam, Wyoming, Permit No. 345, 5-4-76 to 5-4-77.

LIMITED RETAIL LIQUOR LICENSE:

There being protests entered, the Commissioners voted to reject application for limited retail liquor license to Trout Unlimited Upper North Platte River Chapter of Ft. Steele, Wyoming.

JOHNSON ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF HANNA:

The Board approved the recording of the plat of the Johnson Addition to the Town of Hanna, Wyoming.

May 4, 1976

ROCKY MOUNTAIN ENERGY COMPANY:

A meeting was held in the office of the Commissioners to discuss with community leaders and representatives from the Rocky Mountain Energy Company the effects of impact the future development of coal in the Southwest corner of Carbon County will have on the County.

GRANTS FROM LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSISTANCE ADMINISTRATION:

In compliance with Art. 3, Sec. 9-535, Municipal Act, W.L. 1957 the following unanticipated funds were received and will supplement the following budgets. Grants from Law Enforcement Assistance Administration will be used for architectural services for the Sheriff's Office expansion and furniture and remodeling for the Justice of the Peace Office, Rawlins. Any and all persons may be heard with reference to said funds at the May 4, 1976 meeting of the Board of County Commissioners in their office in the Courthouse at 11:00 A.M. Sheriff B-5 Subgrant Award 75A-31-144, \$6,644.00. Justice Court B-12, Subgrant Award 75A-33-077, \$4,513.00 and Subgrant Award 75A-33-078, \$3,586.00. Total Grant Money \$14,743.00.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

May 5, 1976

The Board resumed its session, Orton, Glode and Lemich present, Orton, Chairman.

RAWLINS URBAN SYSTEM STUDY:

The County Commissioners certified the Annual Report, the map showing classification of routes in Rawlins, and the sequential listing of projects within the Rawlins Urban limits, said to be accomplished with Federal-Aid Urban System funds and other funds at no cost to the County.

ABATEMENTS:

Buck Master Construction	Erroneous Assessment	36.18
John L. Delinger	Erroneous Assessment	43.64

BONDS APPROVED:

The Bond of Morna Millikin, Encampment, Wyoming, Town Clerk and Treasurer, March 1, 1976 to March 1, 1977, was approved for \$5,000.00.

The Bond of John C. Tynon, Saratoga, Wyoming, Carbon County School District #2 Superintendent, April 17, 1976 to April 17, 1977, was approved for \$50,000.00

The Bond of Patricia L. Fosher, Baggs, Wyoming, Town Clerk and Treasurer, May 1, 1976 to May 1, 1977, was approved for \$2,000.00.

CARBON COUNTY WELFARE BOARD:

H. L. Trejo was reappointed to the Carbon County Welfare Board, his term to start January 5, 1976 and end January 5, 1979. Three year term.

MOUNTAIN BELL BURIED TELEPHONE CABLE:

Survey of right-of-way No. 16108-Buried Telephone Cable-Carbon County, Wyoming. Section 20, 21, 27, 28, 34, 35, 36, Township 15N Range 82W and Section 1, Township 14N Range 82W. Location Encampment, Wyoming.

Survey of right-of-way No. 16151-Buried Telephone Cable-Carbon County, Wyoming. Section 3, Township 14N Range 83W, Section 34, Township 15N Range 83W, Section 5, 8, and 17, Township 15N Range 82W, Section 32, 33, and 28, Township 16N Range 82W. Location Encampment, Wyoming.

Survey of right-of-way No. 16070-Buried Telephone Cable-Carbon County, Wyoming. Section 16 and 17, Township 15N Range 83W and Section 26, 35, 25, Township 15N Range 84W. Location northeast of Encampment, Wyoming.

WYOMING RECREATION COMMISSION:

A motion was made by Lemich and seconded by Glode to appropriate \$2000.00 of the County share of Snowmobile registration fees for use by the Wyoming Recreation Commission for use on County Snowmobile trails.

TRACT "B" OF THE HIGHLAND HILLS FIRST ADDITION TO THE CITY OF RAWLINS:

The Board approved the recording of the plat of the Tract "B" of the Highland Hills First Addition To The City of Rawlins, Wyoming.

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY:

Lots 16 to 18, Block 46, Union Pacific Fourth Addition to the Town of Rawlins, sold to McMahon Motors for the sum of \$1052.75.

SCHOLARSHIPS:

The Commissioners granted three University of Wyoming Scholarships, as follows, from a list of eleven applicants:

Charley E. Hoag	Saratoga, Wyoming
William N. Payne	Saratoga, Wyoming
Sharry L. Firestone	Rawlins, Wyoming

A renewal scholarship was granted to Christine Cobb, Savery, Wyoming, who was the only applicant.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST:

Mary G. Bradford
Mary G. Bradford

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

John Orton
John Orton, Chairman